

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ON THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE
(Minimum Coverage)**

—◆—
MARK R. LEVIN
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-1175
(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)
Hutchison@landmarklegal.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PPACA'S INDIVIDUAL INSURANCE MANDATE IS AN UNPRECEDENTED AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL NATIONAL POLICE POWER PERMISSIBLE NEITHER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE NOR THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.....	5
A. The Commerce Clause in Historical Context Contemplates Voluntary Commercial Interactions.....	5
B. <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> Requires Reasonable Application of Commerce Clause.....	6
C. The Supreme Court's Modern Jurisprudence Does Not Sustain The Individual Mandate.....	8
1. The Individual Mandate Cannot Survive Commerce Clause Scrutiny.....	9
a. Inactivity is <i>not</i> activity.....	9
b. The decision to forego insurance constitutes inactivity.....	11
2. The Individual Mandate Is Not Saved By The Necessary And Proper Clause...	11
a. The Necessary And Proper Clause is restrained.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. <i>United States v. Comstock</i> Reaffirms Limits On The Necessary And Proper Clause	13
D. The Individual Mandate Is An Unconstitutional National Police Power	16
II. SECTION 5000A OF THE PPACA ESTABLISHES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAX ...	18
A. The Federal Government Cannot Justify The Penalty Provision As A Permissible Excise Tax	20
B. Rationales Proffered By Petitioner And Lower Courts That The Penalty Provision Constitutes A Justifiable Tax Are Untenable And Should Not Be Adopted By The Court	23
C. The Federal Government Cannot Justify The Penalty Provision As A Permissible Income Tax	27
D. The Penalty Provision Is Readily Distinguishable From The Social Security Act	30
E. Article I, Section 9, Clause 4 Prohibits The Issuance Of Capitation Or Direct Taxes Unless Apportioned Among The States	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. The Penalty Provision Constitutes An Impermissible Direct Tax Because It Is Not Apportioned Among The States	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bromely v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929)	21
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	28
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990)	28
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	27, 28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	6, 7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	9, 10, 12
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	18
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18618 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011)	24, 26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S.</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 22, 33, 34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12, 16
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 606 (1827)	8
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	31
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Sozinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	25, 26
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	20, 23
<i>Strattons Independence, Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1914).....	21
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904)	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 311 U.S. 111 (1942)	3, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article I, Section 8.....	2, 4, 19, 24
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 9, Clause 4...19, 31, 33, 34	
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI.....	4, 19, 27, 33

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Section 1501, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. Section 5000A	18, 19, 23, 29
42 U.S.C. Section 18091(a)(2)(C)-(I)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert H. Bork and Daniel E. Troy, <i>Locating the Boundaries: The Scope of Congress’s Power to Regulate Commerce</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 849 (2002)	5
Brian Galle, <i>The Taxing Power, the Affordable Care Act, and the Limits of Constitutional Compromise</i> , 120 Yale L.J. Online 407 (April 5, 2011)	32
Giles Jacob, <i>New Law Dictionary</i> (10th Ed. 1782), available at http://galenet.galegroup.com/ezproxy.mnl.umkc.edu/servlet/ECCO	6
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of ‘Direct Taxes’: Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (1997)	29, 33, 34
Gary L. McDowell, <i>The Language of Law and the Foundations of American Constitutionalism</i> (New York: Cambridge University Press, 2010)	8
Jean Edward Smith, <i>John Marshall: Definer of a Nation</i> (New York: Henry Holt and Company, Inc. 1996)	7
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Washington, D.C.: Regnery, 1986)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joint Comm. On Taxation, 111th Cong., Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as amended, in combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act” 31, Errata For JCX-18-10 (Mar. 21, 2010, Errata published May 4, 2010)	20
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare</i> , 2010 TNT 133-6, July 13, 2010	20, 30, 31, 33
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (Chicago, Callaghan and Co. 1876).....	33
